County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency — Department of Public Works
168 West Alisal Street, 2" Floor
‘Salinas, CA 93901-2683

CHANGE ORDER NO. o7

PROJECT TITLE: 1410 Natividad Rd- Refurbish Kitchen PROJECT NO.: 853265
CONTRACTOR: William A. Thayer Con_struction, Inc. SHEET1 OF 2

The compensation {time and cost) set forth in this Change Order comprises the total compensation due the Contractor, all Subcentractors and all
suppliers, for work or change defined in the Change Order, including all impact on any unchanged work. By signing the change Order, the Contracior
acknowledges and agrees, on behalf of himself, all Subcontractors and all suppliers, that the stipuiated compensation includes payment for all work
contained in the Change Order, plus all payment for the interruption of the schadules, extended overhead costs, delay, and all impact, ripple effect or
cumulative impact on all other work under this contract. The signing of the Change Order shall indicate that the Change Order constitutes full mutual
accord and satisfaction for the change, and the time and/or cost under the Change Order constitutes the total equitable adjustment owed the Contractor,
all Subcontractors, and all suppliers, as a result of the change. The Contractor, on behalf of himseif, all Subcontractors, and all suppliers, agrees to waive
all rights, without exception or reservation of any kind whatscever, to file any further claim or request for equitable adjustment of any type, for any
foreseeable cause that shall arise out of or as a result of the Change Order or the impact of this Change Order on the remainder of the work under this

contract.

DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL WORK PERFORMED:

The base scope of work calls for the contractor and sub-contractor to apply new epoxy floor over cured concrate. The
Contractor and the Department of Public Works are in agreement that the application of a moisture barrier will significantiy
accelerate the floor application process, and ultimately allow for an earlier closeout to the Kitchen Refurbishment project.
The moisture barrier is designed to seal out moisture vapors in new concrete that would otherwise dissipate during a
standard cure time of 28 days or more. The County hereby directs Contractor to apply moisture barrier to concrete in
advance of the flooring, as shown in William A. Thayer Change Proposal #8, dated 060512 (Exhibit 1).

Per William A. Thayer Change Proposal 8, dated 060512 (Exhibit 1)

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

Subcentractor estimated Direct Labor and

1 Materials ' 1 LS $ 7,150.00 $ 7,150.00

2 Sub Overhead/profit : _ 1 10% 3 7,150,000 § 715.00

SUBTOTAL $ 7,865.00

3  General Contractor Overhead/profit 1 5% $ 7,865.00 $ 393.25

(on subcontractor subtotal)

SUBTOTAL $ 8,258.25

4 Bond 1 3% $ 826825 § 247.75.

SUBTOTAL $ 8,506.00

NET VALUE CP-8 $ 8,506.00



CHANGE ORDER NO. o7

PROJECT TITLE: 1410 Natividad Rd- Refurbish Kltchan PROJEGT NO.: 853266

| CONTRACTOR: William A. Thayer Construstion, Inc. SHEET 2 OF 2
ORIGINAL GONTRACT VALUE ' $676,573.00
NET VALUE GHANGE ORDERS 1 throtmh G APPROVED 3 62,772.71
PRESENT CONTRACT VALUE $739,346.71
NEY VALUE CHANGE ORDER 07 $ 850600
NEW CONTRAGT VALUE : $747,851.71

TIME EXTENSION ZERO ADDITIONAL DAYS

| IMPORTANT: Conlractor Is required to slgn this dosument and rslum 2 copies {o the Dapariment of Public Warks office.

| Wa the undersigned have given careful consideration to all aspacts of the change order proposed and hareby agrse.

WILLIAM A. THAYER MONTEREY COUNTY
CONSTRUGTION, ING.

Willlam A. Thayer

Dave Pratt

(Signature)

Presl)cjam
G2
{Sigriature, Date

Richard P. Sauerwain, Jr., P.E.
Ahitecturai Sarvices Manager



E?H‘f?ﬁ'l?’"/ /O‘lé-?'

1410 NATIVIDAD RD SALINAS CA - REFURBISH KITCHEN

~ Prime Contractor Change Proposal Breakdown Summary

M 7

Issue No.:
Date: 06/05/12
COpP# 8

Conkactor: William A. Thayer Construction, Inc

1, DIRECT LABOR COSIS (see altuched breakdown)
a, cralt labor costs
b, foreman
¢, lead foreman

Direct Lobor Sublotal §0,00
d. payroll taxes Inc. above
{. fravel (if applicable, itemize} -
t. GRAFT LABOR COSTS $0,00
2, MATERIALS COSTS {see affached Eraakdown)
o. mafertal cosls % -
b. fraight cosls (itemize}
¢, tools
2 MATERFAL COSTS $0.00
3. FQUIPMENT COSIS [see aliached hreakdown)
a, owned equipment {per spec approved source)
b. rental equipment (per nvolees attached) $ -
Agqursewcoss_  $0.00
Sublotal 1,2 83 $0.00
4.. SALES TAX ’
a. County of Monterey 0.00% 4, SALES TAX $0.00

5, SECOND TIER SUBCONTRACTORS '
SPECIALTY FLOORING SHOT BLAST AND MEMBR $7.150.00

SPECIALTY FLOORING PROFIT AND OVERHEAD $716.00
0 $0.00
0 0.00

5. SECOND THR SUBCONIRAGTORS $7.865,00
Sublolal 1,2, 34 & 5__$7,865.00

4. OVERHEAD & PROFT :
a. On Labor/Malerlals/Equipment/Sales Tax SUBTOTAL 10% $0.00
b. On Subcontractor SUBTOTAL 5% 3393.25

Sublotal _ $8,258,25
7. P&P BOND

o, Bond cost  {3%) & BOND $247.75
Sublohal 1,2, 3, 4.5 & ¢ __ $8 504.00

TOTAL COST 1 FHRU 7{ $8,504.00



& 0059828 | s33d SHOLDVHINODERS 331l ANOJEs 0008 _ 150D ¥OaV1 12310 $.43AVHL
N- i
L i
N m
Y - "
N :
%
3 :
% . :
\y | 006LLE RO0SL'4S 10 AVIHYIAOC ONV IHOYd DNRNOOT ALTVIDASS uapung snoy
00051°4% 00'0S 4% | INVIINIW ONY 1SV 1OHS SNIOOTE ALTVITadS .MMW,H Supnioy 10 NOUCIIDSIO HAOM 8 TNYN $IZA0TINWS
1500 5D sHup Jo NOILRIDSA JUOM 8 SWVN HOLOVAINOIENS pepusg S40y JSQUINN
Pepuapg Hury SBQUINN SH3 SHOLIVIINOIAGNS ¥IIL ANCDES ApnoH 1SOD ¥OdVT LO3N1d S.IAVHL
0o°0S $1SOD INIWJINDT SHIAVHL, 008 31500 TYRZIVW SHIAVHL
i
| :
] : :
, m.
62 03 sfun jo NOWJREDSIA INIWLINSS 1597 50D | suunge NOUZRIOSA TR EvW
papuspa N eguinn SISO INSWANDA S 9IAVHE papuspg Hun Joguiny SISOD TVRIEIVW S, ¥3AVHL

e ==L

FHEWIW TOUINOD FANISIOW TIVISNI

8 1 #4OD D1m
TL/50/90 < IOy SIHL 40 21va
1 ON 123royd

"DNROOT HSINE DA GNY AXOd3 404 35VIENS TIVIEooY NY FQIAOYd ANV SNEIONOD DNISSYSIA0 TNISIOW ANV FAVNIWNA
A8 STV AND JISIONCD FHLAVITEHOOV TIM $5320¥d SiHL ("I T8 0068 AHIVWIXOUdAY) SYIav JIFEONCD MaN LV INVIgWaW
" OS5 059 AELYWIXOdddY) VIV SNINIG 44VIS 1¥ NOISVHSY ONV SNIISY19 LJOHS ¥00H Q3aav 2diA0ud

HHOM 20 NOILIRIDSAG

Y/N :03W§04¥34 JUOoM I1vd

V¥/N "©N 3DNI¥3434 IDNYMOTTY

NAHOLI HSISYN43Y - VO SYNNVS Q¥ VAIALYN 01¥L BWDN poefoid

GSELOY ON 97| o ad jus )
ﬁng.ﬂﬁwubgt:cbkpﬂn.:@ utpe

BYIG-IYD (LE8) D « 23 16-T39 (158)

OYGLC VD “MSTLOW « ZEY SUNS 'PUOY UIPIBD (OOT
AU fOOTIDTISUON) AIARY ], W MBI[[IAL

U "TORONXISUGT)

TR4ey




R0138 P ert7oUT

£1872008 03:1¢
e EXHEIT | 2567

Specialty Flooring Inc.
3517 Campbell St. Riverside, CA 92500
Tel. (951) 727-8743 Fax, (951) 727-8734

Contractor®s Licenge ¥ 933651
wyrw.specialtyflooringine.com

Proposal

TO: Bill Thayer : Date: June 05,2012
Section: 09600 :

Job Name: Monterey County Adult Detetion Kitchen, Salinas, Cuiifornia.
Installation of: BASF MasterTap VB 240 ¥S,

Room: 010,011,012,013,014,015,017,018

Approx: 2,900 sq. ft. of Floor.
* Prepare Approx, 650 sq. ft. of Concrete by Shot-Blasting and Dustless Grinding,

* I(one) Coat of MasterTop VB 240 FS.

We propose herchy to frnish matertal and labor-complote in accordance with the above specifications, for the sum oft

Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty 00/100 Dollars Total:$7,150.00
. Payment to bo made ag follows; Net Thirty (30) Days

Cost inghydes alf tax, Jebor, frolght and materials. Thete Is 2 Twaslve(12xmonth gearantee on alt lsbor and material,
* Tha above ptice is bused on regular eight (8) hour days, straight time, Monduy through Friday enly, and doos not
inchude weekends or special shifts unless ofherwise noted. Overtims, special shifis, and weekend work must be

nogotiated geperately. Pricing excludes instaflation of floor sloping, cove base, and/or removal of any

existing fMoor system,
MHHH

All materlal is guaraniesd 10 be specifled, alt work to be Authorized by: Fidel Acevedo

Complated in a professionsl manner according to standard Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us

practices. Any sieration or deviation from above specifications It not accepted within ninety (90) days,

Invalving costs will be executed only upon written orders, and

will beconic an extra charge over and above the estimate, All

agreements contingent upon strikes, accldents or delays beyond

our control, Owner to casry fre. Tornado, aud other necessary

Insurance. Qur workers are fiully covered by Workers' Compensation Insurance,

Acteptance of Proposal-The above prices, spesifications sud condifions are Sadlgfactory and are herby accepted, You .
arc authorlzed to do the work as Spoclfled. Payment will be made as outlined ghove. '



EXMIEIT | of i
The Chemical Gempany
Pacnucrmm S _ _
. ,j‘“‘-"E\ ' ‘ o o
- MASTERTOP VB 240 FS
! Fast setting, molsture vapor barrier system for
use with resinous floor sontings
e .#- !“

Desoription , v
MasterTop VB 240 F5 I a fast setting, e ks
100% solids epcvy rolsture miigation SR IAGES e S
systemfor use wilh resinots fooring:~ ® Oempaﬂhlewsm Ss{py anGSﬁS" Enab!wcwtomized,mmmmum
o lasbplo0fs et o
“educes e permeance of migisture 3:" _)}‘ggg_q}mm" e __'_" s e
"vapor Firough conerete-substrates w{ume

o levels tiatsre-acceptable for the
tnstaltdtioncf resirioys fleo: voatings.
Thie highperformance and quick
nstallafion feaures-of thls sysfem
Ineke vAn Ideal solution for greas.
such-as:health Javliles, Jaboratories,
Warehouses, offices ahd any other
Areas whers minimized downtims fs:
rexpuired. Whea used in conjuncion
with BASF seamiess fitoring. spstems
Tncludion SRS (methyl metiiacrdale

-aystems], and Selby {epowy systms),
MasterTop VB.240.FS helps provido
A durable, sanitary fiooring sojtion
1hat can be dustomized o iset ther
specific:needs of each faciky.

Color

Lightyellow ard dHes cleat

Yield

Approiimately 80 W/ galion
defianding tpor porostly o

the subsirate

G00FB00d-SRLOY

o

“m"mw%x‘.m_q T-('_LR__.""“'-:_&-
TN £ R AR %

'-.ﬂ'-«m.;:«:rﬁ o "&mﬁ[y’:

et aﬂm-u‘hr-w-‘.--u Sl

o i Fﬂmrlobm;ﬁemn ,
T ST R i A e Q £ TR L
5 i E».”"iim e

Paskaging « Wiere nfolsturs vapor fransinission of substrate
10 Galten Kif Hills betwaend lsdnd. 15 b pel- 1000 1 over
Parta: 5palions (Resin 24 hours:tglng caletom efforde tast per

Part B:5 gallens (Herdenar)- ASTMF 1669

100 Galton Kit * ‘Whipte thérelalive humidlly s betwaen 75% aiid
Part A 50:gallons (Resk) “and 59% accoring 1o the type of: applieaﬁon

Part B:50 gallons (Hardener} Tisted on the citart befow:

Sheifl.ife —m-v—j};ﬁ“ ﬂ__ré-gn%mvgﬁgk : -ram"":.e s

3 . o '*’“E‘.« il‘-‘f“ 3 ERioreny
2 yaars when:propstly stored NEW CUNWUW o . ""';%@
Storage Abave Brade &
Store In unopened contaisrs at 60-807 iivfean, On Grade *
dry.conditions. Protectfrom freezlng and keep away Below Grade .

frorh fisat, ' '
S ‘EUSTING CONSTRUCTION

Where'ig use '.A"",’“ﬂ F‘.‘rhda "
ABPLIGATION OnGraie .

& “Vhere vapor tiverof plrois concrets sudaces Bclow Brada *

needs 1o ba eontiolied Nopor Barder Required
« Congrete-fioors and'slabis with 2 compressive:
glrengif of &t least 2500 psi

L€:00

800C/BLLOL -



BSST COMPORANGN L PAXNXLT DATA
MASTERTOP™ VE 24065

Before Applying

Surface Freparation

1. Ensure that ficors are stuciurally sound and
cured & mitfmm of 7 days.

2, Follow the ACI Committes 291 Report *Gulde to
Duratila Conereta” to ensure the concrets substrate
mieets e industry stanciards prior to instaliation,
Faliure to mest these concrete Standards will void
any warrantees fssoed. Bamove all contamingnts
slich as ditt, oll, paiof, wax, greass, binmens, and
forming, curing, and raleass agents, effiorescence,
or other foreign meter,

3, Repalr concrete and install joint sealants and
fillors as necessary. Lse patching materials net
suscepitie to molstire suct a5 BASF's 10-60 and
10-61 Repair Mortar,

4, Mechanicat suiface profifag is the prefetred fioor
preparation metod for both new and exdsting foors.
Itis the only acoaptable preparation msthed where
wananties ars issugd. Acid etching Is not

recommendad. Mechanieally profile the fioor to
mediumegiit sandpaper texture (CR! Concrete
Surfage Profile 3 or 4).

5. After mechanicalty profiing, Mezsure MVT (mols-
e vapor ransmisston) ssing a caldium chiodde
Test in sccondancs with ASTM F 1868 instictions,
oF & relative humidity Tost in accordance with ASTM
F21700r F2420.

B. If the molture vapor transmission tests show that
arate of 3 1b/1000 fi21n 24 hours of a relative-
Fumidity of 76% I3 exceaded, MasterTop VB 240

FS should be installed prior to the installztion of
imolsture sehsitive resinous flooring systerms,

Notes &t is recommended thaf a tosl areat s
completed prior fo vpplytng MasterTop VB 240
F3 on the entire floor lo ensure thet water vapor
fovels are sufifciantly supprassed fo allow fivoring
Installations. )

FO04000 d 55104

- Mixing

1, MagterTop VB 240 FS should be mixed ata 111
mix ratio by volume for the Part A {resin compo-
nent) and Part B therdener component. Mix PartA
and B togothsr using a slow speed il (300-500
rpm) and paddis for 2-3 minotes bt the mbiure
Is hemogeneous,

2. Pour the entire mixiure omo the propatly pre-
patsd coneiete surfacs immeddiately after miking,
Leaving the material In the pail will skenificantly
reciues the pot (ife and wili cause the tlemperature
of the matedal to rise.

3. Because of the quick cure rate of 1hls product,
dio ot mix mors 1dis than can e used within
1ha pot fife of 1525 minutes al 75° F (24° C).
Elevated temperatures will decresse tie pot {ife,

Application

1. The ambient and surface temperatire must ba
betwesn 50 and 85° F (10— 30°C) at the time of
applieation. Amblent relative humidity percantage
should not excead 80% i the time of application,
Temperatures end relative himidity should net rige
above theas ranges during application o whila the
material is cring.

Noto: Higher femperafures will shorten the working
and cure timp of this malerisl

2. Spread the mixture ento the substrate with a V
notched squespes ata rate of up to B0 squars fost
per gellon. Back rall Al right angles ualng a 348"
nap rollen :

3. Apply the secend bateh Immediately bahind the
first, snswiing & confinuaus application, Cistributy
1he proguet evenly acnoss e entire substrate at
tha recomrendad coverags rate, Take caro 1o
ansuré that no areas are missad,

4. Alfow MasterTop VB 240 FS o become tack free

{approximatsly 3 hotrs under normal conditions)
baforg applying another floor coating,

fols: in the very rara otauence ihal an olly or
wayy residiie appaars o the Mastertop VB 290 £$
surface after the malerel hag cured, the resiive
mist by wined off with solvent prior to anplylxy any

- addtlsnat fioarng installation materials.

BRI BT

5. Ty retoal window for instailing & fioor coating
ovez MasterTop VB 240 FS 1§ 24 hours,

6. If installing & BASF flooring system over
MasterTop V3 240 FS, follow all Installation
instructions fistsd on the technical data guide for
the system baing Instalied. Pdmers for SRS
applications should mciuds the -ounponent, For
use of MasterTop VB 240 FS with Uorefs, pleass
conguit BASF Technieal Services for instaltation
recommendations,

For Best Parformance

* Preconiition all components o 70° F (21°C)
Tor 24 hours baforg uging.

» MasterTop VB 240 FS shoutd net b used as a
final wear surface,

« Make certain the most cirrenl verstons of
product data sheet and MSDS are helng used;
call- Cystomer Service (1-800-433-9517) 10
verify the most cumant verslon or visit our
wehshe at bulldingsysterns basf.com.

= Propar application Is the responsibility of the
vser. Figld visite by BASF personnel are for the
purpose of making technical recommendations
only ar not for supervising or providing quality
control on the jobsits. ‘

« Do not use es a moisture vapor barier pver
Ilghtwalght concrafe such as gypsum based
underayments.

» Whilo saw etis and construction joints must be
adrressed with the apprapriate jolnt Ners,
BASF Is not responstbla for lssues caused by
turtfier concrete movainent

Warranlees for Masterfon V8 240 FS o ot cover
Talltres due to: 1) defamination #s & resutr.of pravi-
ousty applied ciing compeunds or panstraing
sealars suich as slifeates that prevent proper sdhe-
slor of MslerTon VB 240 FS lo the congrels sube
stral, Z)Aikaling sitca reaction (ASR) condiions or
erganis fyarocarbon matarials that affect achasion,
JJcohesive faillive within the concreta substrale
Hhiet cause MasterTop VB240 FS to defaminls.

1BI00  8002/61/01

sof 7




Health and Safely

MASTERTOP® VB 240 FS

Warning

Masteriop VB 240 FS Part A cantains Epoxy teshh
{25068-38-8); Ortkane, mono [{(G12-14-alkylowy)
mathyl} dedve. (58509-97-2)

Risks

SENSITIZER, IRRITANT. May cause alfergls skin
reaction. May cause skin, ey and resplretory brita-
tion. Ingestlon tmay cause Initation.

Precautions

Use only with adequate vemBation. Avold contact
with 2iin, syes and clothing, Keap container tlosed
whan 1ot In use, Wash thorguntely after nanding.
DO NOT take intamally, Use impervous gloves, eyd
protection and if the TIV fs exceeded or used Ina
poorly ventiluted arag, use NIOSH/MSHA approved
respiratery protection in atcordanes with applicable
Faderal, state and local regulations,

First Al

In case of ays contact, fush horaughly with water
forat ieast 15 minutas. I case of skin contact,
wash affectad greas with seap and water, Ifiita-
fion persfsts, SERK MEDIGAL ATTENTION. Remeve
and wash contamipaed clothing. i Inhatation
vavses physical discomiort, ramove to freah alr,

If discomion persists or any breathing difficulty
ocours or if swatiowstd, SEEX IMMEDIATE MEDICAL
ATTENTION. Rafer to Material Safety Data Shear
MSDS} for further Information.

Proposition 65

“Ths product contains makertal listedt by the state of
Californta as kriown to cabse cancer, birh defecs,
o glher mproductive ham,

Vac Content

0 gA. or G Tbs/yal less water and exemnt soivents
witel components are mixed and applied per BASF
insiructions,

GO0AHe0d G810

" BASROORPORANION | PRODUCT DATA

MASTERTOP® VE 200 5

Exptlr7

MASTERTOP® VB 240 FS PART B
DANGER--GORROSIVE

Masteriop VB 240 FS Part B containg 4-nonylphe-
nat, kranched {84852-15-3); Polyatherdiaming
{8046~10~Q); 2,4,6-ris-{dmsthylaminemsthyl
pheno! (80-72-2); 1,3-Cyclohexanedimethahaming
(2578-20-6)

Risks .
CORROSVE, Causes bums, Carrosive to ayas,
Hannful i inhaled or swallowsd.

Precautions ,

DO NOT get in eyes, on skin or clothing. Wash
thoroughiy after ancling. Keep container closed,
DO NOT take Intgroally. Ulse only with adequate
ventilation, DO NOT breatte vapors. Uss impervious

- glowes, eye protection and i the TLV Is exceaded or

used in 2 poorly vendaled area, use NIGSH/MSHA
approved resplratory protection i accortancs with
applicable Fedaral, state and Joca! regulations.

First Ald

in case of gye contact, flush thoroughly with water
for at least 15 minutey. In case of skin gontact,
wash aifeclsd areas with soap and water, ) infla-
tion parssts, SEEK MEDICAL ATTENTION. Remave
and wash contaminated clothing, IFinkalation
causes physieal dlscomfort, romove to fresh alr,

if discomfort persists or any breathing difficulty
ocours or i swallowed, SEEK [MMEDIATE MEDICAL
ATTENTION, Refor to Material Safety Data Shest
(MSDS) for further intormation,

Proposition 65

Thig produst contafng materials listed by the Stats
of Galifornfa 13 known to cause cancer, birth
defects or other reprmduclive harm,

VO@ Content
0 0/ or G lbs/gal loss water and exempt solvants
vehat componants ané mived and applied per BASE

For medical emergencies only,
sall GHEMTR_E{:@ {1-800-424.9300},

1890

b€ F

8oge/eL/0L



Exep &7
BASF CORPOMATIBNTPRODUCT WA A / ?b? ;Z
RASTERTO VB 24D F5
BASE Corporation gﬂgmﬂmz mmm';mwrfmr’;: tasalo by $aaaprobatygn) ot
i fn ¢ poay e 0, L0 ehipton, et ool et
Bullding Systoms M ey sty Lntanbeyandcur condd T, mwm-&’,mma.%‘m%%mﬁm,mm mmm‘:m%"ﬁ
) FARTOLLAR PUSPAE 06 JEACANTRTY FESPEETIVG 3 POCUATS, 401 183 g rodic ettt e rathed 1 WA WG 20
GSQVQHWPaﬁCOFW& |||w%mdmnmdmﬂwmudwmmwhnndunhmmqmmmwmﬁﬂﬂhnﬁmdhm Peaddziinl e
' mruw.
Shakopes, Minnesota 55370 lmmmmummmnwmmwwwm Mﬁ!ﬁmmww Rt Mo i
W BuildingSystems,BASE.com mmumsmmmmmmmm mz \nw.mum fmmrp
l&‘ SIS (R RS A A USRI EAT SULL KT B FERTHRAL TR COESTINS UL Dsr CHIMIETRL
mmma’ T3 AN D, wma'.emmu.dzn;Mnmmﬂmmwwgwmuuwmmhmmmmwm uummbww
Crstomer Sacvice 800-433-0517 @ hasrag hwm:a’;ﬂ.mmmmm bevaiatly iy aeKol Mﬂmmo&mubwag;hcwal
Technical Sarvicy B00-243-8750 ” o A
w9 = For profosslanal uso only. Hot for 2232 10 o use by the gonoral public,
Foe Mo 14950840 Ginz iirad trioaychel pme bndpkny TR poekcornzome (i, Lot FICL Y PYTETY

G00LG6Td GEL0L 28100 8002/61/01



